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RESULTS



Organic 
revenue 
growth  

One-off tax 
adjustments & 
higher deferred 

tax expenses
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Share of losses 
from Lion Brewery 

(Ceylon) PLC

Hefty hike in 
Excise Duties 
in Malaysia

2016 was a difficult year….



Reported

Revenue 1.2%

PBT 0.1%

PAT - 4.3%

Earning per share 67.04 sen

Dividends 72 sen
(proposed & declared)

FY 2016

• Organic growth in revenue grew by 5.7% 
to RM1.68 billion, after adjusting for the 
impact from the Luen Heng F&B Sdn. 
Bhd. divestment.

• PBT was flat at RM283.8 million as higher 
profit from operations was offset by a 
share of loss of RM5.1 million from Lion 
Brewery (Ceylon) PLC compared to a 
share of profit of RM16.1 million in 2015.

• Lower PAT due to one-of tax adjustments 
relating to prior periods and a higher 
deferred tax expense.

• Proposed dividend payout of 104.5% of 
PAT 2016.

Profit After Tax drops 4% (organic up 5%)



• In May, Lion Brewery (Ceylon) PLC (LBCP) faced the 
worst floods in 30 years.

• Production was stopped for 7 months, only resumed on 
23 November 2016.

• Plant equipment was severely damaged and affected 
stocks were written-off.

• Carlsberg Asia breweries in Laos, Myanmar and 
Cambodia helped LBCP address out-of-stock issues.

• LBCP received first insurance compensation for the 
write-down on fixed assets in end Dec 2016. Second 
payment of compensation is expected to be received in 
Q2.

Business disruption due to floods



YTD Dec 2016 Income Statement 
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RM’000 
YTD Dec 

2016
YTD Dec 

2015 
% 

Reported
% 

Organic

Revenue 1,679,494 1,659,945 1% 6%

Excise duty (754,320) (682,955) -10% -11%

Other operating expenses (640,033) (714,908) 10% 1%

Other operating income 8,915 11,046 -19% -22%

Operating Profit 294,056 273,128 8% 3%

Interest expense (net) (5,157) (5,635) 8% 12%

Profit/(Loss) from associate Co. (5,056) 16,139 -131% -131%

Profit Before Tax 283,843 283,632 0% -4%

Profit After Tax 210,665 220,238 -4% -10%

Exclude LHFB 
divestment impact

Contributed by 
Fund the Journey 

programme
One-off items 

(GST refund and 
brand incentive 
gained) in 2015

Biz disruption in 
LBCP from May to 

Nov 2016

One-off tax 
adjustment of 
RM3.8m and 

under provision of 
deferred taxation 

of RM2.4m

Increase in excise 
duties since 
March 2016



YTD Dec 2016 Balance Sheet & Cash Flow
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RM’000 2016 2015

Balance Sheet:

Non-current Assets 252,792 251,024

Other Current Assets 408,730 410,741

Total Assets 661,522 661,765

Liabilities 331,475 319,177

Equity 330,047 342,588

Total Equity & Liabilities 661,522 661,765

Cash Flow:

Net cash generated from operations activities 263,393 223,234

Consistent total assets 
base

Liabilities was higher due 
to higher payables on 
capex and production 

activities to cater for CNY

Equity was lower due to 
higher dividend payment 
ratio at 104.5% of PAT.

Net cash was higher due 
to improvement in 

working capital 
management



Dividend from 2009-2016 (Net of Tax)   
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2016 – Dividend payout rate at 104.5%
2015 – Dividend payout rate at 100.0%



2016
BRANDS 

PERFORMANCE



• Carlsberg Green Label strengthened its brand 
engagement with core drinkers via Probably the 
Best Research national promotion in Malaysia and 
elevated digital reach with younger consumers via 
Probably the Best Job campaign in Singapore.  

• Carlsberg Smooth Draught, available in 580ml 
bottle and 320ml can in Malaysia and Singapore, has 
expanded distribution in both on-and off-trade and 
gaining traction amongst consumers.
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Probably the Best Beer in the World







▪ Premium beer brands continued to enjoy 
profitable growth. Launch of can to 
Kronenbourg 1664 lager, Kronenbourg 1664 
Blanc and Somersby Apple cider boost sales in 
off-trade.  
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Double-digit growth in Premium brands 









Leading and Fastest Growing Cider
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▪ Massive sampling and launch of can packaging of 
Somersby Apple Cider contributed to the strong 
growth.

▪ Somersby Blackberry cider launched in MY. 
Somersby Blueberry cider in SG in Q4 as seasonal 
variant.





2017
OUTLOOK



CHANGES TO 
MANAGEMENT TEAM



Our Strategy – SAIL’22 

• It consists of three levers:
• Strengthen the Core
• Position For Growth
• Deliver Value For 

Shareholders

• Further cascaded down into 
seven strategic priorities

• Supported by two enablers:
• Create a Winning Culture
• Defend our License to 

Operate
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Recovery of 
Lion Brewery 
(Ceylon) PLC

Business Priorities for 1H 2017



Strong
CNY CAMPAIGN



Launch 500ml can & 

CONSUMER 
TRIALS



A month-long

CONSUMER
ENGAGEMENT



17 to 30 APRIL 2017



In conjunction with
Carlsberg’s 170th Birthday, 
you are invited to a 

BREWERY TOUR

• It is open to the first 200 
shareholders, who 

register via on Carlsberg 
Malaysia corporate website –
‘Visit Online Booking’.

• It is on first come first served 
basis, before 31 May 2017.

• Each shareholder can bring 
ONLY one guest, and choose 

a visit date from 7, 8, 9, 
14 & 15 Nov 2017.

• For more info, please contact 
Ms. Fazleen Oii on 03 – 5510 
1333.



Outlook for 2017
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Subdued consumer sentiment and challenging macroeconomics in both Malaysia &  Singapore. 

Sustain growth momentum of Carlsberg Smooth Draught in mainstream segment. 

Robust advertising campaign to drive growth of premium brands, especially Somersby cider.

Funding the Journey programme to deliver efficiencies for re-reinvestment into our brands.

Any changes to the product pricing, should there be any on business needs, will be in 
compliance with the Price Control and Anti-Profiteering Regulations 2016.



YOU
THANK


